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The community consultation regarding the car-parks and upgrade of Hawker Group 
Centre is an ongoing process and the options presented are still conceptual at this 
stage. Further changes in response to community comments are likely. 

The Hawker Group Centre is complemented by three local centres within its catchment. 
Due to the decline of the retail services in these centres, the Hawker Group Centre is in a 
position to capture an increased share of local convenience expenditure. The benefits of 
this to the community include, but are not limited to, a larger more competitive centre, an 
improved range of leisure facilities, a new ‘lifestyle’ dimension to the centre and a more 
efficient arrangement for car-parking. 

THE DEVELOPMENT 

Why is the ACT Government proposing to develop the Hawker Group Centre? 

It is an aim of the ACT Government to improve the sustainability and efficiency of the 
city as a whole by enhancing residential development near group centres. This will 
seek to limit the spread of development in the outer fringe of the city and to make 
better use of the existing services, shops and infrastructure. The proposed changes to 
the Hawker Group Centre provide for urban renewal. It is hoped this can be viewed as 
an important part of the Government‟s drive towards a more sustainable city. 

What is the ACT Government‟s policy on urban renewal (infill)? 

The Government has adopted a policy that 50 percent of land released for residential 
development should be located in existing areas with the balance being greenfields 
development.  This policy was derived from the Canberra Spatial Plan which can be 
viewed online at http://apps.actpla.act.gov.au/spatialplan/index.html 

The Canberra Spatial Plan was developed following extensive community consultation 
during which it became apparent that the community aspired to restrain urban expansion 
in order to create a more sustainable city. 

A key principle of the Canberra Spatial Plan is to develop a more compact city by 
encouraging residential intensification around existing centres with existing access to 
public transport.  The Plan provides an urban settlement strategy that contains up to 50 
percent of the projected urban growth within the existing area of Canberra. 

Blocks 8 and 10 Section 34 Hawker are two of many blocks identified for 
residential/mixed use development in accordance with the Government‟s policy. 

These blocks meet many of the criteria required of sites proposed for intensification. 

 They are close to public transport 

 They are close to shops and other facilities including schools and open space 

Why upgrade the centre? 

The suburb of Hawker is over 30 years old.  It is a relatively affluent suburb going 
through a lifecycle change like so many other Canberra suburbs of a similar age. 

Providing high quality apartments in close proximity to shops and services will add 
another option for older people and for younger professional couples wanting to get a 
foothold into the Hawker real estate market. They will also enhance the resilience of the 
city and encourage walking and use of public transport. 

The plans are part of a proposed urban renewal and public space upgrade of the Hawker 
Group Centre and the Land Development Agency (LDA) sees this as an opportunity to 
demonstrate sustainable urban renewal with significant public benefits. 

The LDA believes there is a significant unmet demand for Canberrans wanting to live a 
more sustainable urban lifestyle in a low rise village centre environment.  This is a trend 
that is common in all Australian cities as the population ages, household sizes reduce 
and transport costs rise. Due to its orientation and location, the site provides an 

http://apps.actpla.act.gov.au/spatialplan/index.html
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opportunity to demonstrate best practice in green architecture and water sensitive urban 
design. 

Is this different from other redevelopments? 

Yes. The proposed Hawker changes are two-part – one element is to develop two 
existing surface carparks and the second is an upgrade of the centre to improve parking 
and the overall character of the centre. These two parts go hand in hand and one is 
unlikely to be able to occur without the other. 

Despite some comment from the community that the centre is not in need of any change, 
there is significant opportunity for the appearance and efficiency of the centre to be 
enhanced.   

The proposed increase in retail space will offer the community a wider choice of shops, 
cafes, professional offices and businesses. This would allow the Hawker shops to better 
serve the needs of the local and the wider community. 

What are the proposed future plans for the Hawker Group Centre? 

Hawker could become a unique urban village in Belconnen with a whole new healthy 
lifestyle dimension added to the centre.  The plans potentially introduce up to 40 new 
apartments, new community facilities (community meeting and public amenity rooms, 
gymnasium and child care), professional offices as well as a new cafe strip and public 
square. 

Hawker Group Centre could become a unique destination for Belconnen and would 
better serve the needs of the local population.   Rather than take away from the existing 
traders the development should complement the existing centre and enhance the centre 
as a destination. 

To view the proposed options visit the Community Consultation section on the LDA 
website at www.lda.act.gov.au 

Won‟t the proposal invigorate and revitalise Hawker? 

Yes. The visualisation provided at the Information Session and available on the LDA 
website provides an illustrative presentation of uses. The options presented include a 
well designed, oriented and maintained public square to improve the public „lifestyle‟ 
facilities and allow a purpose designed space for alfresco dining and cafes. Although 
there are already plaza areas in the Hawker Centre, they are not particularly suitable for 
use as outdoor dining areas as they are generally located on main pedestrian routes 
through the centre and are not located in close enough proximity to restaurants/shops.  

The LDA is aware that there was a refurbishment project undertaken in the centre a few 
years ago.  It is hoped that further revitalisation of the centre would improve on this. 
From a place making perspective, the refurbishments could be enhanced through 
improving consistency in street furniture (seating, rubbish bins etc), paving (at present 
there are up to four different ground treatments in any one area, and some of this paving 
is not in good repair (creates trip hazards and significant water pooling), planting, lighting 
and signage. There is also opportunity to enliven some of the underutilised spaces and 
places around the centre.  

It is intended in the options presented and still being refined, that pedestrian crossings on 
Hawker Place will be improved by increasing the number from 1 to 3 and these will be 
raised and well lit to create a safe place to cross. These raised crossings will also have 
the effect of slowing traffic to safe speeds.  

The planning for Hawker Centre is in accordance with the Territory Plan. Contained 
within the Territory Plan is the Group Centre Development Code. This code outlines the 
planning requirements for each Group Centre in Canberra. This code is intended to 
ensure that the type and form of development within the Group Centres is responsive 
and sympathetic to the character, or proposed character, of the locality. 

http://www.lda.act.gov.au/
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The design options for Hawker centre have been prepared in response to the economic, 
social and environmental objectives of the Government to encourage urban infill to more 
efficiently use the infrastructure and resources that exist and to provide a range of 
housing options in the established suburbs of Canberra.  

The design options are continuing to be refined and changed in response to community 
feedback. It is the aim of the consultation process to engage with the community to work 
in collaboration and cooperation with the traders, centre users and local community. 

If the community says no change is needed, why do you persist with all these 
schemes? 

The ACT Government has the obligation to the wider Canberra community to fully 
investigate opportunities for infill development. 

Isn‟t this just a case of “NIMBY” objections? 

Neither the LDA or the ACT Government are viewing concerns raised by the community 
on development issues as “NIMBY” objections. Instead we are trying to encourage all 
ideas on the way forward in an attempt to achieve a considered outcome. 

This was demonstrated when the Government became aware of the community‟s 
concerns, the sale was put on hold until a formal consultation process was completed. 
As stated in response to Question 3, this consultation is still ongoing and the 
Government maintains that the sites will not be sold until the consultation process has 
been completed. 

The Government like the Friends of Hawker Village are committed to work to improve the 
centre. It is not in the Government‟s or the community‟s best interest for the centre to be 
compromised in any way. The centre may change but the Government is keen for the 
centre to improve in the long term to maintain viability in times when many centres in the 
city have the potential to decline. 

Will any of the money from the sale of the car-parks be reinvested in the Hawker 
Group Centre? 

The proposed upgrades to the Hawker Group Centre public realm and the carparking will 
be completed prior to any development occurring on Blocks 8 and 10.  

When would the site be developed? 

Block 8 Section 34 Hawker was on the ACT Government‟s Indicative Land Release 
Program to be sold in 2008-09 and 2009-10.  To view the Program visit the Publications 
and Reports section on the LDA website at www.lda.act.gov.au 

The LDA commenced with the sale process, however due to the public concern in the 
sites redevelopment the LDA was directed by Government and the Assembly to hold the 
sale pending further community consultation and a planning study. 

The Chief Minister has stated that sale of the sites be deferred for the duration of 2010 
while the LDA works with Hawker business owners and the wider community to facilitate 
an outcome that will benefit the community and enhance the Centre‟s continuing 
commercial viability.  

What type of quality will the housing be? 

Any development that is undertaken on Blocks 8 and 10 will need to comply with the 
requirements of the Territory Plan and this will be demonstrated in the plans submitted to 
ACTPLA for assessment as part of the Development Application. To view the Territory 
Plan visit www.actpla.act.gov.au 

The option of the LDA undertaking the development as a showcase is also being 
considered. If this occurs, the LDA will be able to ensure the exact form and quality of the 

http://www.lda.act.gov.au/
http://www.actpla.act.gov.au/
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development.  However, these plans would still have to go through the ACTPLA 
Development Approval process.   

Why four storeys? Hawker is a low density suburb. 

The Planning Study prepared in 2009 concluded that a four-storey building is 
permitted under the Territory Plan and would be compatible with the existing or future 
desired character of adjacent developments. Existing residential developments in 
close proximity are two-storey and three-storey residential apartment buildings.  

Blocks 8 and 10 are located on a low point in the area with slopes rising to the east, 
west and south (where the aforementioned two and three-storey buildings are 
located). From Coniston Street the proposed building would be three-storey due to the 
level change across the site. Because of this, a new three-storey building with a 
visually recessive fourth-storey would be compatible with the existing character of the 
adjacent developments.  

The final decision on whether the height of the buildings will be designed to meet a four 
storey maximum, or will in fact be lower, will be established during detailed design of the 
buildings and discussions with ACTPLA if and when the sites are sold.  

What other options are being considered? 

In light of recent comments received from the Hawker community the LDA has 
significantly amended the plans.  A new option is being prepared which introduces 60 
degree angle parking in Hawker main street and specific zones for mothers‟ and pram 
parking, seniors‟ parking and more parking for drivers with a physical disability in „front 
row‟ locations.  

The plans provide for wider verges, good parking efficiency, better manoeuvring and 
traffic management, direct access for pedestrians to a footpath without crossing a road 
and less road pavement. 

PARKING AND TRAFFIC 

What changes are proposed to the centre? 

Two options have been presented to the public. Option 1, which proposed to make 
Hawker Place one way and to re-route buses to Coniston Street, was shown to the 
traders and community in February 2010. Option 2, was developed as a result of the 
outcomes of the consultation. Option 2 maintains the two way traffic in Hawker Place and 
the bus stops in Hawker Place. It also provides a large number of centre aisle carparking 
spaces. Looking forward, future refinement of the plans will continue to maintain bus 
stops in Hawker Place.  

Is the street with the centre aisle parking wide enough for a bus? 

As in many other places in Canberra, there may be times where the flow of traffic is 
delayed momentarily due to a car moving in/out of a space or a bus stopping for 
passengers but this is not considered to be a significant problem. Hawker Place is 
proposed to be a low speed street to make it safer for pedestrians and more attractive as 
a „shared‟ space. 

Why are the footpaths being narrowed? Will the footpaths be wide enough?  

Option 2 proposes the narrowing of the footpaths along Hawker Place however this 
would still allow for a footpath width of approximately 3.5m which is equivalent to 
footpath widths in most country towns.  In this option, two public plazas are created 
which will provide a significant enhancement to the public realm of Hawker.  Even though 
the footpath widths will be narrowed, a concerted effort will be put into ensuring that 
changes will still result in an attractive and usable public realm. 
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How do we know that the traffic proposals would be safe, especially for mothers 
and children and older people? 

The LDA has engaged expert traffic engineers to advise on traffic matters.  They have 
advised that centre aisle parking is not inherently more dangerous compared to a 
traditional parking lot. With the centre aisle parking proposed, cars do not need to 
reverse out of spaces and the movement of the traffic is somewhat more predictable than 
in a parking lot which usually has two way traffic adjacent to spaces.  

In response to community concern raised, the LDA is preparing a new Option which 
introduces 60 degree angle parking in Hawker main street and specific zones for 
mothers‟ and pram parking, seniors‟ parking and more parking for drivers with a physical 
disability in „front row‟ locations. The plans provide for wider verges, good parking 
efficiency, better manoeuvring and traffic management, direct access for pedestrians to a 
footpath without crossing a road and less road pavement.   

Will cars reversing out of the centre aisle of parking make it unsafe for through 
traffic? 

The centre aisle of parking will be designed so that reversing movements are not 
required. The spaces are designed to be nose in and nose out.  

Access to easy parking is a major strength of the centre.  Can you assure us that 
the proposed parking arrangements will retain the ease of parking? 

The LDA is extremely aware of the concern that carparking numbers will be diminished if 
the two carparks are sold. The options presented sought to demonstrate the parking 
numbers would not be decreased but rather would be dispersed around the centre and 
may be slightly increased.  

A key aim of the options is to provide a similar amount of carparking around the centre 
as would be lost by developing Blocks 8 and 10.  Under the requirements of the Territory 
Plan all new developments are required to provide parking for the residents and users on 
site so it is not expected that significant further numbers of parking would be lost overall 
by developing Blocks 8 and 10.  

Similarly, residents, visitors or service vehicles relating to the residential apartments 
currently under construction near Belconnen Way should not have a significant impact on 
the availability of carparking in the centre.  

Independent traffic experts have advised the LDA that the plans provide for a significant 
improvement to parking and traffic safety in the centre.  The new parking arrangements 
will serve the centre in a much better way than the current situation.  It brings the parking 
closer to where it is needed.  It provides for a substantial increase in car parking around 
the medical centre and in close proximity to existing shops and facilities.  It provides a 
better overall spread of parking in the centre and will result in much easier access to 
parking overall.  

What evidence is there that there is currently enough parking in the centre? 

To date, there have been two separate investigations into the demand for carparking in 
the Hawker Group Centre. These investigations have involved the survey and counting 
of cars parked in the centre on designated days and times (in order to capture the usage 
during high use periods). 

Both parking surveys independently determined that Hawker Group Centre is 
significantly „oversupplied‟ with parking it is intended that the proposed arrangements will 
retain this ‟oversupply‟. It is certainly not the intent of the proposed redevelopment of the 
Hawker Group Centre to deprive the users of the centre of easily available parking but 
rather it is to provide for better distribution and management of parking than the current 
situation. 

Anecdotal evidence gathered during consultation has also revealed that although the 
carparks can get busy during peak periods there are always spaces available. 
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How many spaces will be lost if these upgrades go ahead? How many spaces will 
be gained if these upgrades go ahead? 

The precise number of spaces lost or gained depends on the final design option chosen 
but the plans prepared by the LDA aim to increase overall parking spaces in Hawker.   

The new parking arrangements will serve the centre in a much more efficient way than 
the current situation.  It brings the parking closer to where it is needed.  It provides for a 
substantial increase in car parking around the medical centre and in close proximity to 
existing shops and facilities.  It provides a better overall spread of parking in the centre 
and will result in much easier access to parking on the whole. 

Where will we park if 179 car spaces are sold? 

As indicated in the Hawker Group Centre Questions and Answers on the LDA website, 
the parking studies undertaken and anecdotal evidence has indicated that of the spaces 
in the carparks on Blocks 8 and 10 they are rarely, if ever, used to capacity.  

The options prepared to date have included the provision of a significant number of 
parking spaces on Hawker Place. The plans have also included the provision of public 
parking as part of the development on Blocks 8 and 10 (which would be in addition to the 
parking required for the commercial and residential tenants) and the reconfiguration of 
the parking spaces in the “IGA carpark” to make the layout more efficient.  

Overall, the options presented and the further refinement of the options provide a similar 
number of replacement carparking spaces with the possibility that an increased number 
of public spaces will be provided. As further work is still being done on the planning and 
parking an exact number is still to be defined. The provision of similar numbers of spaces 
is a critical objective. 

It is also proposed that the provision of the on street spaces will be achieved before the 
carparks on Blocks 8 & 10 are closed. 

Where will residents from the new building park? 

Residents of the new apartment building will park in a constructed carpark on the site. 
Under the requirements of the Territory Plan all new developments are required to 
provide parking for the residents, visitors and users on site so it is not expected that 
future residents and visitors of Blocks 8 and 10 would significantly impact on the 
shopping centre parking.  

Where will people park during construction? 

It was identified early in the consultation process that it is very important the carparking 
on Blocks 8 and 10 remain available during public realm construction periods. Therefore 
it is proposed to complete the changes to parking around the Centre and public realm 
upgrades prior to closing and construction on the existing surface carparks on Blocks 8 
and 10. 

Is there enough disabled parking? Centre aisle parking doesn‟t seem suitable for 
disabled people. 

The Territory Plan specifies the number of disabled carparking spaces required. The 
LDA is investigating options of including designated seniors and parents with prams 
carparking spaces in the Hawker Group Centre, nominally in the car-park adjacent to 
IGA. In this location, people who are entitled to park in these spaces will not have to 
cross any streets or walk through a carpark to access the centre. 

Will the parking at the rear of the medical centre be affected? 

The options presented (in particular Option 2) provide for a substantial increase in easily 
accessible parking immediately adjacent to the medical centre. There is also an 
opportunity for the medical centre to increase parking on their site by reconfiguring their 
existing parking area to improve efficiency. 
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What are the differences between Option 1 and Option 2 in regard to parking? 

Two options for upgrading the carparking and the public realm have been presented 
to the community.  

 Option 1 proposes to make Hawker Place one way and to re-route buses to 
Coniston Street. 

  Option 2 was presented to the community at the Information Session on 26 June 
2010 and incorporates outcomes from consultation with the Hawker traders and 
the community. Option 2 proposes to maintain two-way traffic and bus stops in 
Hawker Place, and provides a large number of centre aisle carparking spaces.  

Both options seek to maintain a similar amount of car-parking around the Centre and 
to simplify traffic moving in and out of the Hawker Group Centre.  

Have the needs of older people and parents with young children been taken into 
consideration? 

In response to safety concerns relating to centre aisle parking raised by attendees at 
the consultation session on 26 June 2010, the LDA is investigating other options such 
as 90° and angled parking on both sides of Hawker Place as well as introducing 
„parents with prams‟ and „seniors‟ only parking in the proposed reconfigured strip of 
car-parking adjacent to IGA.  

This would minimise the need for these users to cross lanes of moving traffic to 
access the centre. The dimensions of the carparking bays would also be designed to 
Territory standards. 

How can we be sure that the traffic proposals are safe and why do we need 
another access off Belconnen Way? 

As with all the plans shown at this stage, the proposed new access to Belconnen Way 
adjacent to the Belconnen Hotel is still conceptual and further detailed design work would 
be required to ensure that the arrangements are safe. Initial advice from the traffic 
engineers is that the location provides adequate sight lines and the speed of traffic is 
conducive to allowing „left-in left-out‟ traffic at this point.  

Why the concern about parking? Shouldn‟t we encourage walking, cycling or use 
of public transport? 

As mentioned in response to Question 7 and in the Hawker Group Centre Questions and 
Answers on the LDA website, it is a key target of any option plan to retain a similar 
number of spaces as currently available. Going forward, parents with prams and seniors 
parking will be incorporated into all options. This parking would be located in the “IGA 
carpark” which in addition to the reconfiguration of the spaces would mean that users of 
these spaces would not have to cross any traffic to access the centre.  

In increasing the density of residential accommodation in and around the centre, this 
would be a catalyst for improved bus services to the centre, which in line with the 
Government wide impetus for encouraging walking, cycling and public transport.  

In some of the options the plan is to narrow the footpaths by a couple of metres. There 
would be a footpath width of around 3 metres which is comparable to the width of 
footpaths in many country towns. As the footpaths would be narrowed, it is important to 
make sure they are still high quality, attractive and usable spaces and this is an 
important aspect for consideration as part of any design option. 
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IMPACT ON TRADERS AND SHOPS 

What effects will the proposed changes have on traders and the shops? 

In May and July 2010, representatives from the LDA and Purdon Associates had 
individual meetings with traders to discuss the project and the prepared Options.  

These meetings gave the traders the opportunity to discuss their concerns and issues 
and to ask questions of the LDA.  

A large majority of traders spoken to were supportive of the idea of improving the 
Centre and declared a preference for Option 2 to Option 1, which had been originally 
presented in February 2010.  

At these meetings, only a small minority of traders expressed outright opposition to 
the proposed public domain improvements. As the consultation process has 
progressed the LDA has been made aware that other traders have stated they have 
concerns. It has also been revealed that opinion of the project can differ between 
owners and managers of the same premises. It is hoped as part of the current 
consultation process that all traders in the Hawker Group Centre will participate and 
make a submission. 

Hasn‟t the Government assessed the effect on the traders, their customers and 
the neighbourhood? 

Yes. Rather than take away from the existing traders, the introduction of new 
businesses, cafes and other shops in the new development should complement the 
existing businesses in the centre and enhance the centre as a destination for the local 
and wider community.  

The retail analysis is an ongoing process and is being prepared with the assistance of 
ACTPLA. 

The Government has carried out, and will continue to do so, in depth investigations 
utilising experienced and qualified consultants into traffic and parking, urban design 
and amenity, trees and vegetation, and infrastructure and hydraulics.  

In addition a Site Investigation Report was prepared in 2008 which outlines the 
existing infrastructure and capacity in and around Blocks 8 and 10. For the most part 
the sites are unserviced (which is to be expected) and the implementation of services 
will be undertaken at development stage as part of the off-site works requirements on 
the lessee. 

This is a requirement placed on virtually all undeveloped land sold by the LDA in 
Canberra. Should any works be significant and suburb wide improvements be 
required (which would only be the case if the services in the suburb were already 
running at or over capacity) this would be undertaken by the ACT Government as part 
of the capital works program. Although the site investigation report was undertaken in 
2008, the location and size of services has not changed since that time. The currency 
of the report would of course be checked as part of any detailed design for 
development (which would occur once the site has been sold). 

At this stage, it is not known how long the construction period might be and therefore 
stating „two years‟ is vague. Any particular work which may be undertaken would have 
specific commencement and completion timings and therefore a more accurate 
construction schedule would be available once the decision is made on what works 
will be required. 
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What type of shops will go into the new buildings? 

At this early and conceptual stage of the process it is impossible to say what type of 
shops would open in the new building. The mix of shops is likely to be similar to what 
already exists in other group centres throughout Canberra and may include uses such as 
hairdressers, real estate agents, dentists, florists and other specialty shops. 

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION  

What is the purpose of the consultations as there is a view that the Government 
has already made up its mind? 

Community consultation is any activity that enables the ACT Government to: 

 respond to issues raised by the community;  

 inform the community about proposed ACT Government policies and actions;  

 provide the opportunity for the community to voice an opinion on proposed ACT 
Government policies, law reforms and programs;  

 invite the community to submit proposals for consideration; or  

 work more closely with the community to shape policy options and priorities.  

Community consultation is usually initiated by government, but is essentially a two-
way flow of information on issues that affect the community. In this context, 
community engagement provides valuable information and input to government 
decision-making. 

The consultation regarding the upgrade of the Hawker Group Centre is an ongoing 
process and the options presented are still conceptual at this stage. As such, the ACT 
Government wants to engage with the community to ensure people have an 
opportunity to comment on the issues that are important with regard to the proposed 
options for the redevelopment of the Hawker Group Centre.  

However, there are lots of issues the ACT Government has to consider and balance 
when making decisions. These include government policy and guidelines and 
resource constraints, as well as the diverse views of the community. The views of the 
community will always be considered, but decisions may also reflect these other 
issues. 

Why was it called an „information session‟ not a „public consultation‟? Why not 
have a public meeting to let everyone have their say? 

A „public information session‟ is a type of public consultation and this approach was 
preferred in order to allow the community to discuss the project with the LDA and 
consultants on a one-to-one basis. Experience has shown that individuals are more likely 
to engage on a more personal basis, rather than speaking before a group in a more 
formal meeting.  

The aim of the information session was to present the options to the community, answer 
any questions and to offer the opportunity for attendees to provide further written 
feedback after the session. 

Hasn‟t the community been consulted? 

Yes. The sites were on the publicly available Land Release Program and prepared for 
sale in early 2009. The land release program has always been available on the Chief 
Minister‟s Department (now the Department of Land and Property Services) website.  

At the time the sale signs were placed on the block, it was not the practice of the 
government to consult individually on the blocks to be released for sale. Once the 
government became aware of the community‟s concern, the sale was put on hold until a 
formal consultation process was completed. This consultation is still ongoing and the 
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Government maintains that the sites will not be sold until the consultation process is 
complete.  

There has been no firm decision made by the government as to the future of the blocks. 
It is the Government‟s aim that urban infill is a vital part of moving Canberra forward and 
these sites present an excellent opportunity to put this into practice.  

The approach to consultation has been to present some design options and to request 
feedback. The options are still conceptual and it has always been intended that they will 
change in response to community feedback. With virtually any consultation on land use, 
a draft plan needs to be presented in order to focus discussion. The plans presented 
have all been iterations/options only and do not present a final decision.  

Full details on the consultations to date are on the LDA website. 

Will there be more consultation?  

Yes. Now the June/July consultation period has ended, a Consultation Report will be 
prepared and the outcomes presented to the public.  In response to the issues raised 
during this consultation, the LDA will also prepare a revised Option which will be 
presented to the community in the near future.   

What information is available on the website? 

The LDA website contains all the information presented at the Information Session on 26 
June 2010, including the computer visualisation. The planning report prepared in 
November 2009 is also available.  

How will we know what decisions have been made? 

The outcomes of the community consultation activities and Government decisions will be 
fed back to the community via the ACT Government agency hosting the community 
engagement activities, in this case the LDA via its website or community information 
sessions. 

Has there been consultation with the vendors and public? 

The LDA is continuing to work with the Hawker business people and the public to 
facilitate an outcome that will benefit the community and also enhance the Centre‟s 
continuing commercial viability. To date a total of six community consultation sessions 
have been conducted (with individual traders and members of the public).  A summary of 
the consultation to date is provided at the end of this document. 

Who is Purdon Associates and why are they involved?  

Purdon Associates has been engaged by the LDA to manage the consultation 
process, act as a contact point for feedback and to collate and prepare a consolidated 
report which outlines the outcomes of the consultation process. Although Purdon 
Associates has been engaged by the LDA they are an independent company and do 
not have any interests (financial or otherwise) in achieving any particular outcome 
from the consultation.  

 

If you would like more information please visit the Community Consultation section on 
the LDA website at www.lda.act.gov.au 

http://www.lda.act.gov.au/
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HAWKER GROUP CENTRE – CONSULTATIONS  

 

Activity Date Notification method Number of 
attendees 

Drop-in session at 
Hawker Group 
Centre    

3 September 2009 
  2.00pm - 5.00pm 

Mail out  
Community Noticeboard 
Flyers erected in Hawker 
Group Centre   

150  
(53 feedback 

forms) 

Workshop session at 
Anglican Church 
Hawker  

14 September 2009  
 6.00pm – 8.30pm 

Mail out  
Community Noticeboard  
Flyers erected in Hawker 
Group Centre 

50 (approx) 

Workshop session at 
Anglican Church 
Hawker  

14 October 2009  
 6.00pm – 8.30pm 

Mail out to larger area  – 
5,000 households 
Community Noticeboard  
Flyers erected in Hawker 
Group Centre 

54 (approx) 

Traders consultation 
at Anglican Church 
Hawker 

8 February 2010 
 6.00pm – 8.30pm 

 

Personal invitation  20 

Traders- LDA 
response to 8 
February 2010  

28 May 2010 
 individual meetings 

from 9.00am to 
5.00pm 

Appointment made by 
Purdons  

14 

Drop–in session 
Hawker Group 
Centre  

26 June 2010  
10.00am – 1.00pm 

 

Mail out – Scullin, Page, 
Hawker, Weetangera 
Community Noticeboard  
and Flyers erected in 
Hawker Group Centre  

350 

(247 
feedback 

forms 
received) 

Traders – Meeting 
with John Robertson 

26 June 2010 Personal visit 3 

Traders – meeting 
with David Dawes 
and   
Chris Purdon  

7 July 2010  
 

Personal visit  5 

Traders – meeting 
with David Dawes 
and  
Rob Purdon  

13 July Personal visit 6 

Traders – meeting 
with David Dawes 
and  
Rob Purdon  

15 July Personal visit 
 
 

5 

 

Rob Purdon  20 July 2010 Phone calls 3 

Trader/David Dawes  26 July 2010 Personal visit  1 

 


